
AGENDA 

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

SHAVANO PARK, TEXAS 

 

This notice is posted pursuant to the Texas Open Meetings Act. Notice hereby given that the 

City Council of the City of Shavano Park, Texas will conduct a Budget Workshop on 

Wednesday, May 25, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. at 900 Saddletree Court, Shavano Park City Council 

Chambers for the purpose of considering the following agenda: 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND INVOCATION  

 

2a. CITIZENS TO BE HEARD 

The City Council welcomes “Citizens to be Heard.” If you wish to speak, you must follow these 

guidelines. As a courtesy to your fellow citizens and out of respect to our fellow citizens, we 

request that if you wish to speak that you follow these guidelines. 

• Pursuant to Resolution No. 04-11 citizens are given three minutes (3:00) to speak during 

“Citizens to be Heard.”  

• Only citizens may speak. 

• Each citizen may only speak once, and no citizen may pass his/her time allotment to 

another person. 

• Direct your comments to the entire Council, not to an individual member.  

• Show the Council members the same respect and courtesy that you expect to be shown to 

you. 

The Mayor will rule any disruptive behavior, including shouting or derogatory statements or 

comments, out of order. Continuation of this type of behavior could result in a request by the 

Mayor that the individual leave the meeting, and if refused, an order of removal. In compliance 

with the Texas Open Meetings Act, no member of City Council may deliberate on citizen 

comments. (Attorney General Opinion – JC 0169)  

 

3. CITY COUNCIL COMMENTS 

Pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE §551.0415(b), the Mayor and each City Council member may 

announce city events/community interests and request that items be placed on future City Council 

agendas. “Items of Community Interest” include:  

• expressions of thanks, congratulations, or condolences; 

• information regarding holiday schedules; 

• an honorary or salutary recognition of a public official, public employee, or other citizen, 

except that a discussion regarding a change in status of a person’s public office or public 

employment is not honorary or salutary recognition for purposes of this subdivision; 

• a reminder about an upcoming event organized or sponsored by the governing body; 

• information regarding a social, ceremonial, or community event organized or sponsored 

by an entity other than the governing body that was attended or is scheduled to be attended 

by a member of the governing body or an official or employee of the municipality or 

county; and 

• announcements involving an imminent threat to the public health and safety of people in 

the municipality or county that has arisen after posting of the agenda 



 

4. REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS 

 

4.1. Presentation / discussion - Bond Financing Plan – Frost Bank 

 

4.2. Presentation / discussion - Budget Development Assumptions - Finance Director 

 

4.3. Discussion - Compensation Study Way Ahead – Finance Director / City Secretary 

 

4.4. Presentation / discussion - Review of Budget Calendar - Finance Director 

 

4.5. Presentation / discussion - City Council Goals, Objectives and City Council guidance 

for FY 2022-23 budget - Council 

 

4.6. Presentation / discussion - Staff Goals, Objectives and City Council guidance for FY 

2022-23 budget - City Manager / Directors 

 

4.7. Presentation / discussion - 2022 Risk Assessment - City Manager / Directors 

 

5. ADJOURNMENT 
Executive Sessions Authorized: This agenda has been reviewed and approved by the City’s legal counsel and 

the presence of any subject in any Executive Session portion of the agenda constitutes a written interpretation 

of TEX. GOV’T CODE CHAPTER 551 by legal counsel for the governmental body and constitutes an opinion 

by the attorney that the items discussed therein may be legally discussed in the closed portion of the meeting 

considering available opinions of a court of record and opinions of the Texas Attorney General known to the 

attorney. This provision has been added to this agenda with the intent to meet all elements necessary to satisfy 

TEX. GOV’T CODE §551.144(c) and the meeting is conducted by all participants in reliance on this opinion. 

Attendance by Other Elected or Appointed Officials: 

It is anticipated that members of City Council or other city board, commissions and/or committees may attend 

the meeting in numbers that may constitute a quorum of the other city boards, commissions and/or committees. 

Notice is hereby given that the meeting, to the extent required by law, is also noticed as a meeting of the other 

boards, commissions and/or committees of the City, whose members may be in attendance. The members of 

the boards, commissions and/or committees may participate in discussions on the same items listed on the 

agenda, which occur at the meeting, but no action will be taken by such in attendance unless such item and 

action is specifically provided for on an agenda for that board, commission or committee subject to the Texas 

Open Meetings Act. 

 

The facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are also available in the front and sides of 

the building. The entry ramp is located in the front of the building. Sign interpretative services for meetings 

must be made 48 hours in advance of the meeting. Call the City Secretary at 210-581-1116 or TDD 1-800-

735-2989. 

CERTIFICATION:  

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting was posted at Shavano Park 

City Hall, 900 Saddletree Court, at a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public at all times, 

and said Notice was posted on the 18th day of May 2022 at 4:57 pm.  

 

 

____________________ 

Trish Nichols City Secretary 



CITY COUNCIL STAFF SUMMARY  

Meeting Date: May 25, 2022      Agenda item: 4.1 

Prepared by:  Brenda Morey      Reviewed by:  Bill Hill 

      

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION:  Presentation / Discussion – Bond Financing Plan – Frost 

Bank 

 

 Attachments for Reference: a) Frost Bank Financing Plan, General Obligation 

Bonds, Series 2022  

   b) Financing Timeline   

 

BACKGROUND / HISTORY:   

The Voters approved the sale of $10,000,000 general obligation bonds, whose proceeds will be 

used for specified street and cul-du-sac reconstruction, at the May 7, 2022 election.   

 

DISCUSSION:  

Duncan Morrow, Senior Vice President, and Kevin Escobar, Senior Vice President, Frost Bank, 

the City’s financial advisors, have prepared a financing plan presentation and timeline.  

 

COURSES OF ACTION:    Gain concurrence on the financing plan as presented, allowing bond 

counsel and financial advisor to proceed with document preparation, / or provide guidance 

modifying the financing plan,  

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  To be determined based on selected course of action.  

 

MOTION REQUESTED:   Gain concurrence on the financing plan as presented.    

 

 

X 



Don Frost
Executive Vice President

(210) 220-6815
dfrost@frostbank.com

Duncan Morrow, CFA
Senior Vice President

(210) 220-5711
duncan.morrow@frostbank.com

Kevin Escobar, CTP
Vice President

(210) 220-5470
kevin.escobar@frostbank.com

Austin  |  Corpus Christi  |  Dallas  |  Fort Worth  |  Houston  |  Permian Basin  | Rio Grande Valley  |  San Antonio

CITY OF SHAVANO PARK, TEXAS

Financing Plan for the Sale of
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022

May 25, 2022

Duncan Morrow, CFA
Senior Vice President

(210) 602-2959
duncan.morrow@frostbank.com

Kevin Escobar, CTP
Senior Vice President

(210) 220-5470
kevin.escobar@frostbank.com

Austin  |  Corpus Christi  |  Dallas  |  Fort Worth  |  Houston  |  Permian Basin  | Rio Grande Valley  |  San Antonio
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VOTER COMMUNICATION

 Issue and sell one or more series of general obligation bonds of the City
in the aggregate principal amount of not more than $10,000,000 for
the purpose of making permanent public improvements

 The maximum interest rate for any series of bonds authorized at the
2022 Election is 5.00%

 Any series of bonds authorized at the 2022 Election shall mature
serially or otherwise overall a specified number of years and not more
than 30 years from their date of sale
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TENTATIVE TIMELINE OF EVENTS

 May 25, 2022: Council approves Financing Plan
allowing Bond Counsel and
Financial Advisor to proceed
with document preparation

 June 27, 2020: Council approves sale of bonds
and locks in interest rate

 July 28, 2022: Closing of the bond transaction
and delivery of bond proceeds
via electronic wire transfer
(no meeting necessary)



Member FINRA & SIPC © 2011       
First Southwest Company

3

BOND SALE PROCESS AND FINANCING TEAM PARTICIPANTS

Investors
Role:  Provide capital to the borrowing entity

Examples:  Individual retail investors, banks, and 
institutional entities like insurance companies and 
mutual funds

Financial Advisor
Role:  Advises on structure, timing,  
price fairness, terms, and ratings

Bond Counsel
Role:  Provides opinion on tax-exempt 
status and validity of the bond issue

Underwriter(s)
Role:  Prices and sells bonds to investors, and 
commits capital to “underwrite” any unsold balances 

Bonds

Bonds
Cash

Cash

The City of Shavano Park

 Other important parties:

 Underwriters Counsel

 Paying Agent / Registrar

 Rating Agency

 Texas Attorney General
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INTEREST RATE ENVIRONMENT

Source: Refinitiv, Municipal Market Monitor (TM3).
Note: Municipal Market Data (MMD) is a “AAA” benchmark yield curve.
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PRELIMINARY TAX RATE IMPACT MODEL

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H] [I] [J] [K] [L] [M]

FYE Net Taxable Existing Less: Self-Supp GO Bonds, Total Less: Street Less: Street Less: DS Net Projected Change in FYE

9/30 Values (1) Debt Service Debt Service (2) Series 2022 (3)        Debt Service Mtc Fund (4) Sales Tax (5) Fund Balance Debt Service I&S Tax Rate (6) I&S Tax Rate 9/30

2022 1,450,587,528$   385,971$            185,462$            -$                   200,509$            -$                   -$                   23,566$             176,943$            0.012263            -$                   2022

2023 1,511,077,028    383,451             183,832             685,020             884,639             385,311             164,700             -                    334,628             0.022263            0.010000            2023

2024 1,574,088,940    390,305             187,763             683,600             886,141             359,683             177,876             -                    348,582             0.022263            -                    2024

2025 1,639,728,449    386,531             185,200             686,300             887,631             332,407             192,106             -                    363,118             0.022263            -                    2025

2026 1,708,105,125    328,356             175,370             683,500             836,485             195,119             207,475             -                    433,892             0.025537            0.003274            2026

2027 1,779,333,109    133,000             133,000             685,200             685,200             -                    211,624             -                    473,576             0.026757            0.001220            2027

2028 1,832,713,102    134,700             134,700             686,300             686,300             -                    215,857             -                    470,443             0.025806            (0.000951)           2028

2029 1,887,694,495    136,200             136,200             686,800             686,800             -                    220,174             -                    466,626             0.024851            (0.000955)           2029

2030 1,944,325,330    132,600             132,600             686,700             686,700             -                    224,577             -                    462,123             0.023894            (0.000957)           2030

2031 2,002,655,090    133,900             133,900             686,000             686,000             -                    229,069             -                    456,931             0.022938            (0.000957)           2031

2032 2,062,734,743    135,000             135,000             684,700             684,700             -                    233,650             -                    451,050             0.021983            (0.000955)           2032

2033 2,124,616,785    131,000             131,000             687,700             687,700             -                    238,323             -                    449,377             0.021264            (0.000719)           2033

2034 2,188,355,288    136,800             136,800             685,000             685,000             -                    243,090             -                    441,910             0.020301            (0.000962)           2034

2035 2,254,005,947    137,300             137,300             686,600             686,600             -                    247,951             -                    438,649             0.019565            (0.000737)           2035

2036 2,321,626,125    137,600             137,600             687,400             687,400             -                    252,910             -                    434,490             0.018815            (0.000750)           2036

2037 2,391,274,909    132,800             132,800             687,400             687,400             -                    257,969             -                    429,431             0.018054            (0.000761)           2037

2038 2,463,013,157    137,800             137,800             686,600             686,600             -                    263,128             -                    423,472             0.017285            (0.000769)           2038

2039 2,536,903,551    132,600             132,600             685,000             685,000             -                    268,390             -                    416,610             0.016509            (0.000775)           2039

2040 2,613,010,658    -                    -                    682,600             682,600             -                    273,758             -                    408,842             0.015730            (0.000780)           2040

2041 2,691,400,977    -                    -                    684,300             684,300             -                    279,233             -                    405,067             0.015131            (0.000599)           2041

2042 2,772,143,007    -                    -                    685,000             685,000             -                    284,818             -                    400,182             0.014513            (0.000618)           2042

2043 2,855,307,297    -                    -                    684,700             684,700             -                    290,514             -                    394,186             0.013879            (0.000634)           2043

2044 2,940,966,516    -                    -                    683,400             683,400             -                    296,325             -                    387,075             0.013232            (0.000647)           2044

2045 3,029,195,511    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (0.013232)           2045

(1) Assumes 4.17% annual growth through FY 2027 and 3.00% thereafter.

(2) Debt service supported by water fund.

(3) Bond issuance with $10,000,000 project fund deposit. Conservative fixed interest rate of 4.00% for planning purposes.

(4) Assumes drawdown of $1,300,000 combined fund balance ($804,964 + $100,000 Street Sales Tax Fund + $250,000 Cap Repl Street Fund + $145,036 Cap Repl Drainage Fund).

(5) Assumes 8.00% annual growth rate through FY 2026 and 2.00% thereafter.

(6) Calculated at a 99.47% tax collection rate.
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 Project Fund Deposit: $10,000,000
 Sale Date: June 27, 2022
 Closing Date: July 28, 2022
 Tax Status: Tax-exempt
 Interest Rate: Fixed rate
 Interest Dates: Semi-annually on 2/15 and 8/15,

beginning 2/15/2023
 Principal Dates: Annually beginning 2/15/2023

through 2/15/2044
 Call Option: 2/15/2029
 Security: Ad Valorem Property Taxes 
 Credit Rating: Applied for through S&P
 Sale Type: Negotiated
 Underwriter(s): TBD

PRELIMINARY TERM SHEET FOR THE SERIES 2022 BONDS



 

Financial Advisory Services provided by 
Frost Bank Capital Markets 

 
$10,000,000 * 

City of Shavano Park, Texas General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022 
 

Timetable of Events 
 

 
 

Date Event 

May 7, 2022 Election Day 

May 16, 2022 Canvassing of Election results 

May 19, 2022 Submit credit rating application to S&P 

May 23, 2022 Distribute 1st draft of Preliminary Official Statement to Bond Counsel 

May 25, 2022 Present financing plan to City Council 

May 30, 2022 Holiday: Memorial Day 

June 1, 2022 1st draft of Preliminary Official Statement comments due 

June 3, 2022 Distribute 2nd draft of Preliminary Official Statement to the working group 

June 9, 2022 2nd draft of Preliminary Official Statement comments due 

June 13, 2022 Distribute 3rd draft of Preliminary Official Statement to the working group 

June 14, 2022 Credit rating conference call with S&P 

June 16, 2022 Due diligence conference call with underwriter 

June 17, 2022 3rd draft of Preliminary Official Statement comments due 

June 20, 2022 Holiday: Juneteenth 

June 21, 2022 Posting of the Preliminary Official Statement 

June 22, 2022 Credit rating released by S&P 

June 27, 2022 Pricing of the Bonds and approval by City Council 

June 28, 2022 Distribute Final Official Statement to the working group 

July 1, 2022 Final Official Statement comments due 

July 4, 2022 Holiday: Independence Day 

July 5, 2022 Posting of the Final Official Statement 

July 19, 2022 Distribute draft Closing Memo to the working group 

July 22, 2022 Closing Memo comments due 

July 25, 2022 Distribute final Closing Memo to the working group 

July 28, 2022 Closing and delivery of the Bonds 

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 1 2

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31

May 2022 June 2022 July 2022



CITY COUNCIL STAFF SUMMARY  

Meeting Date: May 25, 2022      Agenda item: 4.2 

Prepared by: Brenda Morey      Reviewed by:  Bill Hill 

      

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION: 

Discussion / action - Budget Development Assumptions - Finance Director 

 

 Attachments for Reference:  a) Initial Budget Development Assumptions 

        

 

BACKGROUND / HISTORY:   

City Staff has prepared a number of initial budget assumptions for Council review and guidance.   
 

DISCUSSION:  

Assumptions developed early on assist staff in developing the proposed budget.  For example, an 

assumption may be that employee compensation may increase by 5.9% or that employee insurance 

premiums may increase by 10%.  The actual rates may not be determined until after the City 

Manager proposes the initial budget.  Should Council want to modify the tax rate, then the 

development of an assumed amount (target) may be helpful.  The ability to do this would ultimately 

come down to balancing resource requirements with projected revenues.  The budget assumptions 

on the power point are those used in the initial development of the FY2023 budget and are a starting 

